
CONSENT AGENDA 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

PURCHASING DIVISION 
 
 

DATE:  March 26, 2021 
 
TO:  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 
THROUGH: Jason E. Brown, County Administrator 
 
  Kristin Daniels, Budget Director  
 
FROM:  Jennifer Hyde, Purchasing Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Award of Bid 2021022 for Central WWTF RAS/WAS Pump Replacement 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
On March 26, 2019, the Board approved Work Order 1 to Arcadis for professional services for 
design, bidding assistance, and construction observation to rehabilitate the Return Activated 
Sludge (RAS) Pumps and Waste Activated Sludge (WAS) system pumps and associated piping and 
valves at the Central Wastewater Treatment Facility. On July 9, 2019, the Board approved 
Amendment 1 to Work Order 1 to add replacement of variable frequency drives (VFDs), sensors, 
and rotary drum thickener (RDT) to the project. Bids have been issued and received with the 
results shown below. 
 
BID RESULTS:   
Advertising Date:    January 17, 2021 
Bid Opening Date:    February 25, 2021  
Demandstar Broadcast to:   536 Subscribers 
Specifications/Plans Downloaded by:  53 Contractors 
Replies:     10 Contractors 
 

Firm Location Total Bid Price 
CenState Contractors, Inc. Winter Haven $1,442,600.00 
TLC Diversified, Inc. Palmetto $1,459,000.00 
Prime Construction Group, Inc. Orlando $1,514,000.00 
Florida Design Contractors, Inc. Lake Park $1,545,216.00 
Lawrence Lee Construction Services, Inc. Stuart $1,575,000.00 
Florida Design Drilling Corporation West Palm Beach $1,592,000.00 
Boromei Construction, Inc. Okeechobee $1,634,875.00 
EE&G Restoration Services, LLC Miami Lakes $1,657,594.00 
BLDM USA, LLC  Pompano Beach $2,031,056.00 
Hinterland Group Riviera Beach DQ (addendum not acknowledged) 



CONSENT AGENDA 

ANALYSIS: 
Arcadis has reviewed the bids received, and determined CenState Contractors, Inc. (“CenState”) to 
be the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder. The Department of Utility Services has reviewed 
Arcadis’ bid analysis and is recommending award to CenState.  
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS:  
The engineer’s opinion of probable cost was $1.95 million. Funding will come from the Utilities 
Operating Capital Fund C WWTF RAS/WAS and RDT account (471-169000-19516). Utilities 
operating funds are derived from water and sewer sales.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board award Bid 2021022 to CenState Contractors, Inc., approve the 
sample agreement and authorize the Chairman to execute the agreement after receipt and 
approval of the required public construction bond and insurance, and after approval by the County 
Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.  
 
ATTACHMENT: 
Sample Agreement 


	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET PURCHASING DIVISION
	BACKGROUND:
	BID RESULTS:
	ANALYSIS:
	SOURCE OF FUNDS:
	RECOMMENDATION:
	ATTACHMENT:


